

ASL. No	Date	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures	COURT'S OR JUDGES'S ORDERS
	<u>11.02.2026</u>		<p>Delay Condonation Application (IA No.14821 of 2025) Restoration Application (IA No.14822 of 2025) in WPMS No.2886 of 2014 <u>Hon'ble Alok Kumar Verma, J.</u></p> <p>On 03.07.2024, there was no representation for the petitioner, therefore, the writ petition was dismissed for non-prosecution.</p> <p>2. Heard Mr. K.N. Joshi, learned Standing Counsel for the applicant-petitioner and Mr. Harendra Belwal, learned counsel for the respondents.</p> <p>3. Mr. K.N. Joshi, Advocate submitted that the writ petition was fixed on 03.07.2024, but, unfortunately, the said case could not be marked by the counsel.</p> <p>4. In the facts and circumstances of the case and in the interest of justice, Delay Condonation Application (IA No.14821 of 2025) is allowed, but, on the cost of Rs.7,000/-. Delay is condoned.</p> <p>5. The order dated 03.07.2024 is hereby recalled. The Writ Petition No.2886 of 2014(M/S) is restored to its</p>

original number along with interim order dated 24.12.2014.

6. Mr. K.N. Joshi, Advocate has sought further two weeks' time to file rejoinder affidavit.

7. Time is granted.

8. On the joint request, list on 27.03.2026.

9. The said cost shall be paid to the respondents.

(Alok Kumar Verma, J.)
11.02.2026

JKJ/Pant